
AGENDA
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

Kenosha Municipal Building - Room 204
Wednesday, September 8, 2010

5:30 P.M.

Chairman:      David F. Bogdala
Vice Chair:      Daniel L. Prozanski, Jr. Alderman:   Tod Ohnstad
Alderman:         Katherine Marks Alderman:   Theodore Ruffalo
Alderman:         Eric J. Haugaard

Call to Order
Roll Call
Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting held August 16, 2010.

1. Proposed Ordinance By the Mayor To Repeal and Recreate Subsection 1.06 A. (of the Code of General  
Ordinances for the City of Kenosha) entitled "City Boards and Commissions". (CP-Ayes 8: Noes 0: Abstain 1)
Go to Backup 

2. Proposed Ordinance By Alderperson Ray Misner - To Add the Following Language to the Title of Section 
1.06 Regarding “City Boards and Commissions”; to Repeal and Recreate Section 29.03.3 Paragraph 2 
Regarding “Financial Disclosure”; to Repeal and Recreate Section 29.04. and 29.04.2 (of the Code of 
General Ordinances) Regarding “Time for Filing”. (PW, PSW, LP-Recommendation Pending)
Go to Backup 

3. Proposed Resolution To Rescind One (1) Special Assessment Levied by Resolution No. 115-10 Against 
Parcel No. 07-222-326-002 (3105 15th Street), Kenosha, Wisconsin in the Amount of $190.12.
Go to Backup 

4. Proposed Resolution To Correct Resolutions Levying Special Assessments:
a.  #88-10 – Project #09-1016, Resurfacing Phase III - $12,211.52
b.  #89-10 – Project #09-1021, Resurfacing Phase IV - $4,367.04
c.  #90-10 – Project #09-1208, Sidewalk & Curb/Gutter Program (Citywide Locations) - $14,274.03
(PW-Ayes 5: Noes 0)  Go to Backup 

5. Proposed Resolution To Levy Special Assessments for Trash and Debris Removal upon Various Parcels of 
Property Located within the City in the Total Amount of $4,414.45 (Under Authority of Charter Ordinance 
No. 26, as Amended). Go to Backup 

6. Contract for Coordination of Remediation by and between Bear Development LLC, (a Wisconsin Limited 
Liability Company) and the City of Kenosha, (Wisconsin, a Municipal Corporation) and TRC Companies, 
Inc., (a Delaware Corporation). (8th District) Go to Backup 

7. Amendment to Contract of Purchase and Sale and Development Agreement by and between Uptown 
Brass Development, LLC and the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin and the Redevelopment Authority of the 
City of Kenosha, Wisconsin. (Redevelopment Authority – Ayes 4: Noes 0) Go to Backup 

8. Disbursement Record #15 – $4,554,424.39. Go to Backup 

9. Request from Kenosha Achievement Center for an Extension to their 2009 CDBG Subgrantee Agreement.
       Go to Backup 
 
10. a.  Deborah Wilmot, et al vs. City of Kenosha

b.  Malik Moye vs. City of Kenosha
           CLOSED SESSION:  The Finance Committee may go into Closed Session regarding this item, 

pursuant to §19.85(1)(g).  The Finance Committee may or may not reconvene into open session for 
purposes of holding a hearing and making a final determination.  Go to Backup 



11. Budget Review Presentation by City Administrator Frank Pacetti.

CITIZENS COMMENTS/ALDERMEN COMMENTS/OTHER BUSINESS AS AUTHORIZED BY LAW
IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 653-4020 BEFORE THIS MEETING

website:  www.kenosha.org
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL MAY BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING, AND ALTHOUGH THIS MAY 

CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COMMON COUNCIL, THE COUNCIL WILL NOT TAKE ANY ACTION AT THIS MEETING.



Finance Committee
Minutes of Meeting Held Monday, August 16, 2010

A meeting of the Finance Committee held on Monday, August 16, 2010 in Room 204 at the Kenosha Municipal 
Building was called to order at 5:32 pm by Chairman Bogdala.

At roll call, the following members were present: Aldermen Marks, Haugaard, Ohnstad and Ruffalo.  Alderman 
Prozanski arrived at 5:45 pm during discussion of item #4.  Also present were:  Mitch Engen, Supervisor of 
Property Maintenance; Frank Pacetti, City Administrator; John Antaramian, 5524-2nd Avenue; Donna Cook, 
Executive Director - Kenosha Housing Authority; Ron Bursek, Director of Public Works; Mark McCarthy, Housing 
Development Specialist; Jim Tarantino, Tarantino and Company, LLC; Jeff Labahn, Director of City Development; 
and Theonita Cox, Assistant Division Chief - Fire Prevention Bureau.

It was moved by Alderman Haugaard, seconded by Alderman Ohnstad, to approve the minutes of 
the regular meeting held August 2, 2010.  Motion carried unanimously.

1. Proposed Resolutions to Specially Assess Certain Parcels of Property for:
a. Grass and Weed Cutting - $23,586.70
b. Property Maintenance Reinspection Fees - $1,626.00
c. Boarding and Securing - $2,103.90
d. Unpaid Permit Fees - $160.00
e. Building/Zoning Reinspection Fees:  $1,498.00
f. Trash and Debris - $810.00
g. Razing/Pre-razing of Structures - $30,677.32.  PUBLIC HEARING:  No one spoke.  It was moved by 
Alderman Haugaard, seconded by Alderman Ohnstad, to approve.  Motion carried unanimously.

2. Proposed Resolution to Rescind Two (2) Special Assessments for Trash & Debris Removal (Parcels 05-123-
06-232-014-$260.00 and 11-223-30-380-005-$350.00).  PUBLIC HEARING:  No one spoke.  It was moved by 
Alderman Ohnstad, seconded by Alderman Ruffalo, to approve.  Motion carried unanimously. 

3. Proposed Resolution - Granting Power to Provide Housing for Elderly Persons to the City of Kenosha Housing 
Authority and Approving a Senior Rental Housing Project of the City of Kenosha Housing Authority (St. 
Catherine Commons II, LLC Project) and the Issuance of Bonds for the Financing Thereof.  PUBLIC HEARING: 
Frank Pacetti, City Administrator;  John Antaramian; and Donna Cook, Executive Director – Kenosha Housing 
Authority, spoke.  It was moved by Alderman Ohnstad, seconded by Alderman Marks, to approve. 
Motion carried unanimously.

4. Award of Performance Contract to Johnson Controls, Inc. (PW-Recommendation Pending)
PUBLIC HEARING:  Ron Bursek, Director of Public Works, and Frank Pacetti, City Administrator, recommended 
approval.  It was moved by Alderman Ruffalo, seconded by Alderman Ohnstad, to approve. 
Motion carried (ayes:5; noes:1) with Alderman Haugaard voting nay.

5. Proposal and Cellular Service Agreement Between US Cellular and the City of Kenosha.  PUBLIC HEARING: 
Frank Pacetti, City Administrator, spoke.  Chairman Bogdala requested a report/analysis of the savings from 
this agreement from Mr. Pacetti.  It was moved by Alderman Haugaard, seconded by Alderman 
Ohnstad, to approve.  Motion carried unanimously.

6. HOME Program Agreement between the City of Kenosha and Tarantino & Company, LLC for the Casa Del 
Mare Senior Residential Care Apartment Complex at 3508 7th Avenue. (1st District)  PUBLIC HEARING:  Mark 
McCarthy, Housing Development Specialist, and Jim Tarantino, Tarantino and Company, LLC, spoke.  It was 
moved by Alderman Ohnstad, seconded by Alderman Haugaard, to approve.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
    

7. Disbursement Records #13 – $3,342,006.64 and #14 - $26,146,735.39.  PUBLIC HEARING:  No one spoke.  It 
was moved by Alderman Marks, seconded by Alderman Ohnstad, to approve.  Motion carried 
unanimously.

8. Budget review presentation by City Administrator Pacetti.  PUBLIC HEARING:  Frank Pacetti, City 
Administrator, spoke about the draft budgets and advised that he will have another presentation for the 
September 8, 2010 Finance Committee meeting.  He also said the Committee needs to schedule budget 
review meetings between November 8 and 11, 2010.  It was moved by Alderman Ruffalo, seconded by 
Aldeman Ohnstad, to receive and file.  Motion carried unanimously.



Finance Committee
Minutes of Meeting Held Monday, August 16, 2010

Page 2

CITIZENS COMMENTS:  Frank Pacetti, City Administrator, answered questions from the Committee regarding the 
City's bond rating.

There being no further business to come before the Finance Committee, it was moved, seconded 
and unanimously carried to adjourn at 6:14 pm.

NOTE:  Minutes are unofficial until approval by the Finance Committee at the meeting scheduled for  
Wednesday, September 8, 2010.



Finance Agenda Item 1



Finance Agenda Item 1



Finance Agenda Item 1



ORDINANCE NO. 

BY:  ALDERPERSON RAY MISNER

TO ADD THE FOLLOWING LANGUAGE TO THE TITLE OF 
SECTION 1.06  REGARDING “CITY BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS”; 
TO REPEAL AND RECREATE SECTION 29.03.3 PARAGRAPH 2 
REGARDING  “FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE”; TO REPEAL AND

 RECREATE SECTION 29.04. AND 29.04.2 OF THE CODE OF GENERAL 
ORDINANCES REGARDING “TIME FOR FILING”

The Common Council of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

  Section One: To add the following language to the title of  Section 1.06 of the Code of General 

Ordinances for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, as follows:

1.06 CITY BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS.  Each member of a City Board or Commission shall take 
and file the official oath prior to assuming the position.

  Section Two: To  repeal  and  recreate  Section  29.03.3  Paragraph  2  of  the  Code  of  General 

Ordinances for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, as follows:

4.   All City Board and Commission members. 

Section Three: To repeal and recreate Sections 29.04.1 and 29.04.2 of the Code of General 

Ordinances for the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, as follows:

29.04  TIME FOR FILING    City officers, employees and candidates for office shall file their statement 
of economic interest within the following time limits: 

1. For new officers, employees, Board and Commission Members, within thirty (30) days after taking their 
office or position.

2. For current officers, employees, Board and Commission Members, within thirty (30) days after the 
effective date of this Ordinance.  

3. For candidates for City elected office, by 4:30 P.M. on the next working day following the last day for the 
filing of nomination papers. 

Section Four:      This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication.

ATTEST: ___________________________ City Clerk

APPROVED: _____________________________Mayor

Passed:

Published:

Drafted By:
MATTHEW A. KNIGHT
Deputy City Attorney

Finance Agenda Item 2



Finance Agenda Item 3



Project #09-1016

RESOLUTION NO. _________
BY:  FINANCE COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION TO CORRECT RESOLUTION #088-10
FOR SIDEWALK AND/OR DRIVEWAY APPROACHES

PROJECT #09-1016 RESURFACING PHASE III

WHEREAS, Resolution #88-10 for Project #09-1016 Resurfacing Phase III 

(38th Avenue – Roosevelt Rd to 73rd Street, 41st Place - 19th Avenue to 100' East of 18th 

Avenue, 18th Avenue - 43rd Street to 41st Place, 87th Place - 35th Avenue to 34th Avenue) 

in the amount of $12,640.32 was passed by the Kenosha Common Council on June 21, 

2010,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a special assessment against Parcel 

#11-223-30-352-015 in the amount of $316.80 for sidewalk repair was levied in error,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a special assessment against Parcel 

#11-223-30-352-010 in the amount of $112.00 for sidewalk repair was levied in error,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Kenosha Common Council 

that the resolution be changed from $12,640.32 to $12,211.52.

Passed this 8th day of September, 2010.

Approved:

__________________________________________
Keith G. Bosman, Mayor

Attest:

__________________________________________
Debra L. Salas, Deputy City Clerk

Common Council Agenda Item #4a.



Project #09-1021

RESOLUTION NO. _________
BY:  FINANCE COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION TO CORRECT RESOLUTION #089-10
FOR SIDEWALK AND/OR DRIVEWAY APPROACH

PROJECT #09-1021 RESURFACING PHASE IV

WHEREAS, Resolution #89-10 for Project #09-1021 Resurfacing Phase IV 

(26th Avenue - 80th Street to Lincoln Road) in the amount of $4,824.64 was passed by 

the Kenosha Common Council on June 21, 2010,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a special assessment against Parcel 

#04-122-12-182-013 in the amount of $112.00 for sidewalk repair was levied in error,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a special assessment against Parcel 

#04-122-12-182-004 in the amount of $345.60 for sidewalk repair was levied in error,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Kenosha Common Council 

that the resolution be changed from $4,824.64 to $4,367.04.

Passed this 8th day of September, 2010.

Approved:

__________________________________________
Keith G. Bosman, Mayor

Attest:

__________________________________________
Debra L. Salas, Deputy City Clerk

Finance Agenda Item 4b



Project #09-1208

RESOLUTION NO. ________
BY:  FINANCE COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION TO CORRECT RESOLUTION #090-10
FOR SIDEWALKS AND/OR DRIVEWAY APPROACHES

PROJECT #09-1208

WHEREAS, Resolution #90-10 for Project #09-1208 Sidewalk & Curb/Gutter 

Program (Citywide Locations) in the amount of $ 14,610.03 was passed by the Kenosha 

Common Council on June 21, 2010,

WHEREAS,  it  has  been  determined  that  Parcel  #10-223-19-255-016  was 

incorrectly billed in the amount of $560.00, and should have been billed in the amount of 

$224.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Kenosha Common Council 

that the resolution be changed from $14,610.03 to $14,274.03.

Passed this 8th day of September, 210.

Approved:

__________________________________________
Keith G. Bosman, Mayor

Attest:

__________________________________________
Debra L. Salas, Deputy City Clerk

Finance Agenda Item 4c



Finance Agenda Item 5



Finance Agenda Item 5



Finance Agenda Item 5



Finance Agenda Item 5



Finance Agenda Item 5



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 6



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 7



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 8



Finance Agenda Item 9



Finance Agenda Item 9



Finance Agenda Item 9



Confidential:  Attorney/Client Privilege  

RE: Deborah Wilmot, et al. v. City of Kenosha
 Kenosha County Case No. 09-CV-1174

D/A:  July 4, 2008

Mr. and Mrs. Wilmot are a couple in their late 50’s, who have lived at 5702 – 34th Avenue 
for over 30 years.  Mrs. Wilmot is a registered nurse at St. Catherine’s Hospital; Mr. Wilmot is 
retired.  On the morning of July 4, 2008, the Wilmots rode their bicycles from their home to the 
lakefront, stopped at a friend’s store on 6th Avenue, and then headed home, going west on 60th 

Street.  At 13th Avenue, they turned north, to avoid the traffic and parade preparations on 60 th 

Street.  They rode north on 13th Avenue, to the intersection of 13th Avenue and 57th Street, and then 
turned left, to go west, under the railroad overpass.  It was, by then, approximately 11:30 a.m.

As she was going under the railroad overpass, Mrs. Wilmot hit a pothole, and fell to the 
pavement,  landing awkwardly,  and fracturing her hip.  At her deposition, Mrs. Wilmot denied 
having been distracted, or having looked to the side and attributed her inability to avoid the pothole 
to the fact that it was a very sunny day (weather reports confirm this).  According to the Wilmots, 
the pothole was camouflaged by the shadows, under the railroad overpass.  

The Wilmots’ son took photos of the offending pothole later that day, copies of which are 
attached.  The City subsequently filled the holes.  

Mrs. Wilmot incurred over $42,424.50 in medical bills (her hip required surgical repair 
with rods and other hardware), and she is claiming lost income of over $21,000.  She has made a 
relatively complete recovery, but has some residual discomfort.  

Mr. and Mrs. Wilmot sued the City claiming the City had breached its duty to maintain its 
streets in a reasonably safe condition.  Mrs. Wilmot is seeking damages for her pain and suffering, 
her medical bills and her lost income.  Mr. Wilmot is seeking damages for “loss of consortium,” 
meaning the impact his wife’s physical injuries had had on him.

Under Wisconsin law, every municipality has a statutory duty to exercise ordinary care to 
maintain and repair its streets so they are reasonably safe for public travel.  If someone is hurt 
because the City has breached this duty, the statute provides that the City can be liable for the 
injured person’s damages.

Claims against  the  City are  subject  to the State’s  comparative  negligence  laws,  which 
provides for a reduction of an injured person’s damages in a percent equal to the injured person’s 
percent of contributory negligence.  For example, if fault for an accident is apportioned 75% to the 

1

Finance Agenda Item 10a



City and 25% to the plaintiff, the plaintiff’s recoverable damages would be reduced by 25%.  If the 
plaintiff is more than 50% at fault for his or her accident, he or she collects nothing.  In addition, 
the most any one plaintiff can recover from the City for an accident attributable to a street defect is 
$50,000.  

Mr. and Mrs. Wilmot are willing to accept a total of $30,000 for their claims, $27,500 of 
which would be allocated to Mrs. Wilmot, and $2,500 of which would be allocated to Mr. Wilmot. 
They would also agree to indemnify the City and hold it harmless against any claims by Mrs. 
Wilmot’s health insurer, for reimbursement of medical bills it paid.  Although I don’t know the 
details, the Wilmots’ attorney tells me that she has already reached a deal with the health insurer to 
split the $30,000, if the City approves the settlement.

I am recommending this settlement.  While it is certainly possible that a jury would find 
Mrs. Wilmot more at fault for failing to avoid the pothole than the City was for failing to fill it, I 
think it is more likely that the City would be found at least as much at fault as Mrs. Wilmot.  

Moreover, Mrs. Wilmot’s damages are significant.  I would think it likely that a jury would 
assess her pain and suffering at between $25,000 and $30,000.  With medical bills in excess of 
$42,000,  and claimed loss of income of $21,000 (I  think the actual  figure is lower),  the total 
damages should be at least $75,000 to $80,000.  Even if fault were apportioned 50/50, the City 
would have to pay between $37,500 and $40,000.  Mr. Wilmot’s claim is worth considerably less, 
but unless the jury found Mrs.  Wilmot more at  fault  than the “pothole”,  I  would envision an 
adverse verdict of at least $40,000.  In addition, the City would continue to incur attorney fees if 
the case continues on to trial.  

2

Finance Agenda Item 10a



Malik Moye vs. The City of Kenosha

FACTS

On July 18, 2009 Officer Zeller was in a marked squad car operating westbound in the 2100 block of 57 th 

Street. He was on a bicycle safety assignment. While at the stop sign he was observing a bicyclist in his  
rear view mirror. After checking traffic in both directions he proceeded to turn right onto northbound 22nd 

Avenue. Moye, a 12 year old boy was riding his bike in the crosswalk. He believed Officer Zeller saw 
him and would wait for him. Officer Zeller struck Moye's bike, pinning it beneath the squad. There was 
no apparent damage to the squad or the bike.

LIABILITY

This appears to be a case where there is  contributory negligence on the part  of Moye.  The reality, 
however, is that a jury would likely assess little liability to a 12 year old, especially as compared to a city 
police officer. 

INJURIES

Moye was diagnosed by the emergency room physician with left lower leg pain. In addition to the pain, 
swelling was noted to the middle area of his lower leg. A splint was applied and he was released. Moye 
followed with two (2) doctor visits which included additional x-rays. At his last visit on July 28 th there 
was no swelling to his lower left extremity. There is a reference to his having mild pain though he was 
able to run and walk. Further, the entry indicates that Moye had recovered from his left leg injury. Moye's 
attorney alleged medical expenses of $3,724.05.

SETTLEMENT

Moye's counsel is willing to resolve the matter for $4,200.00. That sum includes any subrogated claims. 
In addition, the City Attorney's office recommends paying the filing fee for a petition to approve the 
minor's compromise. The filing fee is $164.50.

Finance Agenda Item 10b


	agenda_website
	081610_minutes
	findocs
	1
	2
	3
	4a
	4b
	4c
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10a
	10b




